-OP \$165.00 269022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of conveyance from Assignment Of The Entire Interest to Security Interest previously recorded on Reel 003235 Frame 0464. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Security Interest.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
I-LOGIX INC.		12/22/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comerica Bank
Street Address:	75 East Trimble Road
Internal Address:	Mail Code 4770
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2690229	I-LOGIX
Registration Number:	2690225	I-LOGIX
Registration Number:	2694960	I-LOGIX
Registration Number:	2866742	INOTION
Registration Number:	2134283	RHAPSODY
Registration Number:	1489994	STATEMATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)345-9020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6713459000

Email: tmdocket@haslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Amy B. Spagnole
Address Line 1: 28 State Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 003253 FRAME: 0624

900042896

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58861/126469	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amy B. Spagnole		
Signature:	/Amy B. Spagnole/	
Date:	02/24/2006	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Digital_#page1.tif source=Digital_#page2.tif source=Digital_#page3.tif source=Digital_#page4.tif source=Digital_#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003253 FRAME: 0625

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of December 22, 2005 by and between COMERICA BANK ("Bank") and I-LOGIX INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

PA\10424057.1 355281-1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003253 FRAME: 0626

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

	GRANTOR:
Address of Grantor:	I-LOGIX INC.
3 Riverside Drive Andover, MA 01810 Attn: Chief Executive Officer	By: JS/g A Jest Title: Chief Finances / Uffice
	BANK:
Address of Bank:	COMERICA BANK
75 East Trimble Road	By: WWW
Mail Code 4770 San Jose, California 95131	Title: APST VICE PRESIDENT
San Juse, Camping 33131	Title:

Attn: Manager

2

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Registration Number

Registration <u>Date</u>

Description

NONE

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent/ Application <u>Number</u>	Issue/ Application <u>Date</u>
System, method and medium for providing dynamic model-code associativity	10/459,712	06/12/2003
Computerized system and method for web enabling and/or web management of embedded applications	10/247,815	09/20/02

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Issued Trademark Registration

Mark	Country	Class	Registration No.	Registration Date
I-LOGIX	European Community	9, 41, 42	2588564	11/23/04
I-LOGIX	Japan	9, 41, 42	4866337	05/27/05
I-LOGIX	United States	9	2690229	02/25/03
I-LOGIX	United States	41	2690225	02/25/03
I-LOGIX	United States	42	2694960	03/11/03
INOTION	United States	9	2866742	07/27/04
RHAPSODY	Canada	9	510389	04/01/99
RHAPSODY	European Community	9	532457	05/12/97
RHAPSODY	Japan	9	4379112	04/28/00
RHAPSODY	Korea	9	414783	08/06/98
RHAPSODY	Taiwan	9	815148	09/01/98
RHAPSODY	United States	9	2134283	02/03/98
STATEMATE	United States	9	1489994	05/31/88

PA\10424057.1 355281-1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003253 FRAME: 0630

RECORDED: 02/24/2006